
338 

BEfORE THE f LORIDA PUBLI C SERV l CE COI-tM ISS ION 

In Re : Request of PALM COAST UTILITY 
CORPORATION fo r approval o f a new c lass 
o f wa t er service, spec i a l se rv ice 
ava ilability cha tges a nd a de veloper 
agreeme nt with the DUNES COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DI STRICT in Flagle r Coun t y 

DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 

ORDER NO. 21606 

ISSUED: 7-26- 89 

The f o ll owing Comm i ss ionecs part icipated in the d i spos itio n 
of t his matter: 

I 

MI CHAEL Mc K. WILSON, Chairman I 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HF.RNDON 

NOT ICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACT ION 

ORDER APPROVING A NEW CLASS OF WATER 
SERVI CE, APPROVI NG A DEVELOPER AGREEMENT, 

SUBJECT TO MOD IFICATIONS, AND APPROVING 
SPEC IAL SERV ICE AVAILABIL ITY CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOT ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the ac t i o ns di scus sed herei n ar e prelimina ry i n 
nature and wi 11 become (ina I unl ess a pe rson whose inte rests 
are substa ntial ly affec t ed fi l e s a petitio n foe a formal 
proceeding purs uant t o Rul e 2 5-27 .029 , Flo rida Adm ini stcative 
Code. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Palm Coast Utility Co rpo r at i on ( PCUC). a Hho l ly owned I s ubsidiary o f ITT, i s a ut i li t y whi c h provides water and sewer 
se rv ice t o Pal m Co as t, in Fl agler County. Pa lrr Coas t, whi c h is 
pr i marily being develo ped by ITT Community Deve l o pment 
Co r poratio n (ICDC), a who lly owned s ubs i d i il r y o f ' 1"1', i s 
c u r r e ntly abou t 10 pe rcent buil t ou t and cons ists o f 
approximate ly 5 , 000 residcntic!l, mulli -Cami ly and comme rc ial 
c u stome r s . 

DOCU~~~NT ~JJ!·I"Fil 0.\TE 

07 511 JUL 2o iS~3 

:-PSC-RECORDS/REPORTI!lG 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 
PAGE 2 

The Dunes Community Development District (Di strict ) is "a 
local unit of special purpose government '" c r eated pursuant t o 
Chapter 190, Flo rida Statutes. As such, by Order No. 18503, 
issued December 7, 1987, this Commi ssio n indicated that t he 
District wa s exempt ftorn its regulation under the governmen tal 
agency exemption, Section 367 . 022 ( 2 ), FloLida Statutes . The 
purpose of the District i s to finance and manage the 
construction, maintenance and ope r at i on of the major 
infrastructures for Hammock Dunes, a 2,000 acre development, 
which wil l be developed primarily by Admiral Co rporat i o n 
(Admiral ) , a whol ly owned subsidia r y of I CDC. The governing 
body of t he District is a five-member Board of Superviso r s. 
Initially , the board wi 1 I be elected by landowners. Currently, 
t he vast majority of land is owned by ITT. After October, 
1991, the board will be elected by qua l ified elect~ rs. 

N~W CLASS OF SERVICE 

On April 1<1, 1988, PCUC filed a request for approval of an 
April 8 , 1988 "developer agreement " between PCUC and the 
District . The agreement essentially provides for the following : 

1. PCUC will provide water to the District for r esa l e; 
2 . The District will pay an inilial advance capacity 

c h arge of $1, 050,389 . 55 t o PCUC , including 
$3 35,389.55 in tax gross -up, fo t a reserved 
capacity of 100,000 gallo ns per day; 

3 . Advance capac ity c harge s will be rev i ewed every t wo 
year s and adjust~d as necess ary; 

4. Advance capacity cha rgcs wi 11 be hascd upo n 
constant do lla r determinati o n s utilizing the 
Handy-Whitman index pro c edure; 

5 . The Di s trict wi 11 ins tall a s ix-inc:h meter and a 
si x -inch detector c heck; 

6. The District will own, o pe r a te and maintain the 
transmiss i o n and di s tributi o n sys tem b~yond the 

7. 
meter; 
Rates wi L I 
meter plus 
wate r; 

be $1011.07 
$ 0 .95 per 

per month Co r Lhc 
tho u s and g a li o ns o f 

s ix-inc11 
me t e r e d 

8. PCUC will d e lete t he Di st ri ct Ccom it s cc tLif• ca t ed 
territory, and; 

9 . failure to o b t ,lin lw Commiss i o n · s .1 pp1 o va l o f t ho:> 
ag reem~n l w i ll nu:l1ty the agreement . 

339 



340 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-NU 
PAGE 3 

In addition to the above, we arc in formed that revenue bonds, secured by ITT . have been issued and that a port ion of t he proceeds t he r efrom w i l l be u sed to p ay to PCUC the advance capacity c h a r ges. We also note that Admira l h as agreed to pay a mi nimum number of connection charges to the Distrirt Cor each year from 1990 to 1998 . 

I 

In August, 1988, the Staff of this Commiss ion ( Staff ) completed its i ni tial analysis of the agreement and directed a number of inqui r ies to PCUC regarding the agreement . PCUC I responded to Staff ' s inquiries in l ate September, 1988. Staff still had seve r al questions regardi ng the agreement and, therefore, met wi th PCUC in Octobe r and again in November , 1988, in an attempt t o clear up Staff ' s remai ning difficulties. In January o f 1989, PCUC s u bm i tted a summary o f both the background o f t he agreement and t he agreement itself. 

Based upon the informa t ion supplied by determined that the ag r eement wa s not just 
agreement, but an agreement for a new class 
A~cordingly, this docket was opened o n February 1, 

PCUC , St aff 
a developer 
of serv ice. 

1989. 

The major teaso n behind the ag r eemen t was t he potenti al magnitude o f d emand that the Distr i ct would place on PCUC's water f aci lities . It is e:;timated that by 1999, t he Distr ict wi l l require approximately 500 ,000 gallons per day to mee t its average d emand. Il is also anticipated that this s ubstantia l demand will accelerate the noctl for ad d itional inves tments i n water facilities . We believe that these add i t i onal investments should be borne by the District rather than PCuc·s genera l ~ody o f ratepayers . Since there is present l y ~ relationsh ip between PCUC and the Di str ict, we have carefully scrutinized t he agreement in o rder to ensure t hat the re are no e l ements of inequity, cross-subsidization o r p r efe 1ential treatment for any party. 

The natu r e of service to t he Distr i c l w i II be different t han service to the qeneral body of ratepayers. Acco rdi nq ly , the c harges for s uc h service should also be diffo..: rent. The proposed advanced capac1ty cha rges were desig ned to p r o vide a full recovery of PCUC"s inves tment i11 plant used and useful in providing water servtce t o the District . Since PCUC will fully recover its investment tn pl.:tnt utilized to se rve the District , t he Di st rict s houl d nc.t p ay a return o n i nves tment, depreciation expen.,e, ptOpt!fi.Y taxe; o r inco111e taxes in its 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 
PAGE 4 

r ates . To inc l ude t hose costs in t he Dist r ict ' s rates wo uld be 
d iscr i mi na t o ry. 

Subject to t he above cons i der at i o n s and a number o f 
modifications , wh ich will be discussed mo r e Cully he r eunder, we 
find i t app ropriate t o appro v e t he new c l ass o f se rvice a nd the 
deve l oper agreement between PCUC and t he Di st ri ct . 

ADVANCE CAPACITY CHARGES 

PCUC ' !. ca l c ulatio n of the proposed adva nce capac i t y cha rge 
is at t ache d a s Schedule No . 1 . Our ca l cu l a t i o n of the 
appro pri ate adva nce c apacity c h arg e is at t ached as Schedule No . 
2 . 

341 

In designing i ts proposed c harges Co r the Di st ri ct , PCUC 
began wi t h i t s investment in p lant a s d etermined in i ts last 
ra te c ase , whi c h was p r ocessed u nder Docket No . 8 701 66-WS . The 
test y ea r fo r that proceedi ng was the h isto r ical t wel v e-mo n th 
period e nded Decembe r 3 1, 1986 . PCUC t ook all of these plant 
costs , with the e xcept i o n of di str ibu t i o n mai n s , service 
l a t era l s , mete r s a na hydrants , and trende d t hese costs fo rwa rd 
to J11 ly l, 1987 , usi ng the Handy - loJhi tman inde x. The lines , 
meters and hydrants were excluded becau se the Di st r i c t wi 11 
insta ll i ts own transmiss i o n and di s tributio n s y stem . Next, 
PCUC divi ded each line i tem of tre nded pl r~ n t , u s ing the NARUC 
Uniform System of Accoun ts , by that l i ne i tem ' s capac ity in 
equi va l en t residential connec ions ( ERCs ). PCUC t he n added the 
resu l t ing costs pe r ERC fo r each of Lhese l i ne i tems , which 
resu lte d i n a tota l cost of $ 1.580 pe r ERC . Fina lly, PCUC 
di v i ded the tota l $ 1 , 580 pe r ERC cost by t he average f l ow o f 
22 1 g allons per day pe r ERC . Usi ng t he methodo l og y descr ibed 
above , PCUC dete r mined that the appropriate plant capac i t y 
c h arge f or the District is $ 7 . 15 pe r gal l.on. 

The $7.15 per gallon capacity charge translates t o a total 
of $7 15 , 000 i n advance capa c ity charges for 100 . 000 gallons of 
capacit y for t he fir s t peri o d contempl at~d by the agreement 
between PCUC and the Di s ttict . The fir s t peri od wi l l comme nce 
sometime aro und June o r 19 89 and extend two years into t he 
future . The cuCLent c h a rge f o t p l an t capaci t y for t he gen e r al 
body o f ratepa yers c u••cnlly is $ 2 . 6 '1 per ga l lon, t.,rh ich cha rge 
wa s d es igned to t eco ·;~ , 75 pe t ccnt o f the L1 e atment plant . The 
Di stnc t ' s cap .1c 1ty c h . qe i s hi q hc1 due t o PCUC ' s full 



342 

ORDER NO . 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 
PAGE 5 

recovery of plant costs and the fact that t hese costs have been indexed t h rough 1988. 

We agree with the general methodology used t o d e termine the advance capacit y charges . however . we fi nd it appro pr ia te to make two adjustmen t s . Fi r s t. t he original plant investments were t r ended to July l, 1987 us ing the Handy Whitma n Index. At the time the agreement was written, the Ju ly i ndex was prob abl y 

I 

the most current i ndex avai labl e . We believe that it i s appropriate to update the trending to January 1, 1989 . which I more closely relHes to the hypothetical time oC construction if t he District were constructi ng its own water treatment f ac ilities . 

Second . PCUC calcu l ated the t reatment capacity in terms of ERCs by usi ng a plant capacit y of 6,000 ,000 gallons per day. I n PCUC"s last rate case, by Order No. 18265, i ssued January 1, 1988 , we included an a l l owa nce of 170 , 000 gall o ns per day for water u sed within the p l ant . This adjustment ef f ect i ve ly reduced the plant capacity to 5 ,830 ,000 gallo ns per day. We believe that this reduced capacity is more app r o pri ate in t he calculation of the prope r p l ant capac i t y c harge . 

we have r ev iewed PCUC ' s l evel of contributi o n s -ln-aid-of­consl r uction ( C IAC) both be fore and after the co llec t i o n of CI AC f r o m t he Di st ri ct. It appea r s that PCUC wi I I remain wi thin the guideli ne l eve l s of CIAC as e s tab li s hed under Rul e 25-30.580, Flo rida Admi n istralive Code. 

Based upo n PCUC ' s methodology and the adjus tments discussed above, we find t ha t the approp r iate 3dvance capac ity c ha rge pe r gallon should be $ 7.89 . as opposed to the (J r o posed c harge of $7. 15. The initial charge is bas ed on an estimated usage of 100,000 ga li o ns as the average da i 1 y water demand t hat wi 11 o c cur o n or before April 2 5 , 1990. Ac c o rdingly, we fi nd that I the appro priate advance capac i y c ha rg e Co r 100.000 gal l o ns o f daily demand i s $ 789 , 000, exc l us1ve o f any gross-u ~ o f CIAC. 

By Order 
Deccmbe r 18. 
utilities to 
consequences 

No . 1697 1, issu ed i n Docke t No . 8 60184-PU o n 
19 8 6 , we au t ho ri zed CO Lpo rat c wa Le • dnd s ewP L 

<:!lt!ct t: o Jll >s-up CIAC ~ n v Lde r to o ffset t he ta x 
of t he r ~>peJ! •>t Sec t ion l! B{b). lnle •nat Rev~>nue 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO . 890173-\<IU 
PAGE 6 

Code . PCUC wa s o ne of the approximately forty-five uti l ities 
which chose t o gross-up CIAC . By Order No . 2 1266 , issued ~la y 
22 , 1969, we established certai n more stringent guidelines 
related to the collection o f gross-up amounts. By Orde r No. 
21<136 , 1ssued June 26 , 1969, we required PCUC , among other 
utilities , to refund all contributed taxes in e xcess of taxes 
actually paid as a result of its collection of C1AC. 0Lders 
Nos . 21266 and 21436 have both bee n pro tested. Accordingly, 
the future of the e n tire concept of t he gross-up is in 
question. If PCUC d oes not gross-up C!AC , we believe that 
PCuc·s col l ection of CLAC from the District will result in the 
gener al body of ratepayers subs idizing the District. 
Therefore, si nce we be lieve that the massive amount of C IAC 
t ha t will be involved in Lhis pro ject justif i es PCUC ' s 
continued co l lection of CIAC gross-up amounts (rom the 
District, ·..,e hereby requi re PCUC to gross-up CIAC col tected 
from the District, notwilhstar ding our final de:cision o r PCUC's 
event ual disposition in Docket No . 860184-PU. 

In ils calculations of t he appropr ialc base faci l ily c harge 
(BFC), •'CUC began with operating aml rna i n tenance e xpen ses and 
p ( operly tax amounts established in its lasl rale case. I t 
allocated the~e expenses t o the DisLricL and applied a used and 
useful adj.;stment based upo n the last rale case . In addit i o n, 
PCUC al located adjusted expenses for s upply and treatmen t, 
transmiss i o n and distribution, general and adrninislrative, 
payroll and property Laxes , insurance and regulatory assessment 
fees to the BFC and gallonage charge i n thr u sual manner 
utilized by this Commission. IL lhen divided $243,902, the 
total cost of service allocated t o t he BFC, by 55,252 , the 
annual number of ERCs f o r 1986, Co r a basic c hurge of $3.68 per 
ERC. PCUC then multip l ied the basic charge by SO ERCs, the ERC 
equivalent for a six-inch meter, produc ing a monthly BFC o f 
$184.07. For the gallo nage c h arge , PCUC divided $ 387 ,09 9 , the 
total cost o f service al l ocated to t h e gallo nage cha rg e , by 
407,474, the annua 1 number o f thousands of qa lions o f water 
bil led for 1986. This calculation produced a gallonage charge 
o f $ 0 . 95 per thousand gilllons . The c ur renl charges for a six­
i nch mete r are $ 387.00 Lor lhe OFt: and $ 2 . 64 peL t housand 
gallons of metiHed .,,,,t.J t. '!'he c harges to the lli:>t ri r;t 1re l ess 
tnan those to Lite J•'fl•'t a! body o L caLc p.lycts :.ecau .:;e the 
Dist!ict wiLL have pail! Lite cn itc cost ot l.h•! planl in ,1dv'lnre 

343 



344 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 
PAGE 7 

plant capacity charges. Acco rdingly, there are no return on 
i nvestment, depreciation or income tax components in the 
calculations of the approp riate rates for t he District . 

Based upo n the disc ussion above , we find that PCUC's 
calculat i o ns of the BFC and gallonage c h arge are in accordance 
with accepted Commissio n practice and appear reasonable . The 
proposed BFC and gallonage c h arges are, therefore, approved. 

PRIVATE fiRE PROTECTION CHARGE 

Acco rding to the agreement, the District will instal l, at 
its own e xpense , a six-inch master meter and a six-i nch leak 
detector. The meter will have the dual capability o f prov id ing 
domestic fl ows through the primary c h ambe r , 1n which flow 
measurement takes place, and high demand f l ows through both 
chambers when demand exc.eed~ the single chamber 1 imi t. High 
demand is generally only a phenomenon of d emands during fire 
f l ow requirements or during a large break in the transmission 
and distribution sys tem. The detector indicates when (low has 
occurred through the high demand chambe r. 

The nature o f the District's meter will place the se r vice 
it r eceives in a category analogous to other master-metered 
gene r al service customers who have private f i re protection 
service thro ugh non-metered connect i o n s . A private fire 
protection connection gives the recipient of that se rvice fire 
protection that is materially superior to customers without 
such service. 

I 

I 

PCUC cu rrently has an app r oved tariff which includes 
charges f o r private fire protection. The BFC f o r private fire 
pro tection is o ne- Lhird of the BFC for the equivalent meter 
size. As di scu ssed above, the app r o priate BFC for the I District's six-inch mete r i s $ 184.07. Accordingly, we be lieve 
that PCUC shou ld be a nd is here by autho rized t o charge the 
District f o r private f ire protecti o n. We find that the 
appropriate charge is o ne- third o f tho BFC, or $61.36 per month. 

EFFECT IVE DATE OF RATES AND CHARGES 

Prior to it s i mp lementation o f the chdtges app t oved herein , 
PCUC sha l l f ile t an f f (JJges i n accordance wi lh our decis i o n 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-WU 
PAGE 8 

345 

The rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval dale o n the revised tariff pages . The revised tariff pages sha ll be approved upon the expiration of the protest peri od 1nd upo n Staff's verif i cation that the revised tariff pages accura tely t eflect our decisi on. 

Upon consideration of the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comm iss ion that the provisions o f this Order are issued as proposed agency action and will become final unless an appropriate petition is filed with the Director of the Division of Reco rd s and Repo rting , 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahas see , florida 32399-0850 , by t he close o f bu:o:iness on August 16, 1989. It i s f urther 

ORDERED that a new class of bul k waler se rvic~ to the Dunes Community Devel o pment District is hereby appr o ved as set forth in the body of this Order. Il is furlher 

ORDERED ' t hat the Apr i I 8, 1988 deve Ioper ag r<Jell1enl bel ween 
Palm Coast Utility Corporation and the Dunes Community Development District is hereby approved , subjecl to the modifications discussed in the 
furt'le r 

body of Lhis Order . IL is 

vRDERED that Palm Coasl Utility Corporati o n is authorized to l:o llect Lhe rates and charges set forth body o f this Order. It is furlher 

hereby 
i rl th~ 

ORDERED that, prior to ils implementation of the rales a nd charges set forth in the body of this Order, Pal111 Coast Utility Corporation shall file tariff pages in accordance with our decision i n this docket. Th~ tariff pages will be approved upon Staf('~ verification Lh a t they accurately refi <Jc t our decision on these matters. ll i s further 

ORDERED that Palm Coast UL ilily Co q)Otali o n shall co llecl contributed taxes o n C IAC co! lec ted u om t he Dunes Commun ' ty Develo pment D i strict , no tto~r t: h s tJnding our final dec i s i o n or Palm Coast Utility Co rpo r a t ion' s e v entua l di s pos i l t o n in Do cke l No . 8 60184 - PU. It is furlhe t 

ORDERED t hat af t er Augu!. r lu , 
issue either a no tt ce o f t ur t her 

1?8? hi s Cvrnmi s si o n ·o~i 1 1 
pr oceedin~s o r a n o r de r 



346 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO . 890173-WU 
PAGE 9 

indicating t hat the provisions of this Order have become final and effective . 

By ORDER o f the F lorida Se rvice Commission this 26th day of _JYLY,__ __ _ 

( S E A L ) 

RJP 

N0T£CE OF FURTHER PROCEED£ NGS O~UD LC I AL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission i s required by Sect i o n 1 20 . 59 ( 4). Florida Statu tes , t o notify parties of a ny admi nistrative hearing or judicial review of Commiss i o n o rders tha t is availab l e under Sections 120. 57 o r 120.68 , Fl o rida Statutes, as well a s the procedures and time limits t hat a pply. Th is notice s hould not be c onstrued to mea n all requests for an admini st rative hear ing or judicia l review will be granted o r result in the relief sought. 

I 

I 

The actio n proposed he rein is prelim inar y in nature and I will not become effective o r final, e xcep t as provided by Rule 25-22 .029 , Fl o rida Admi ni st rative Code. Any person whose substan tial interesls ate affeclcd by the ac t:on proposed by t his order ma y file a peti ti o n for a formal proceeding , as provided by Rule 2';-22.029( -1) , Florida Admini straL ive Crje , in the form provided by Rule 25-22 . 036( 7)(a) and (f), Florida Admi n istrdti ve Code. Thi s petltion must be r ece tved by the Directo r, Division o f Reco rds a nd Reporti ng <It hi s off ice at 101 East Gai nes St reeL, TJ ll.lh.Js!>o..!C , Florida 3: 199-087 0, by the close of business o n August lb . I'J89 . rn the ,1 bsence vf such a 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 21606 
DOCKET NO. 890173-1-IU 
PAGE 10 

petition, this order shal l become effective Augusl 17 , 1989 as provided by Rul e 25-22 .029 ( 6 ), Florida Admini strat i ve Code , and as r eflected in a subsequent ord e r . 

Any object i o n o r p r otest f iled in t h is dockel befo r e the 
issu a nce date of this orde r js conside r ed aba ndo ned unl ess it 
satisfies the foregoing cond i tions and i s renewed within the speci fi ed pro test period. 

If this order becomes f inal and effect ive o n Augu5t 17, 
1989 , any party adversely affected may request judicial review 
by the Florida Supreme Court i n the case of a n e lect ric, gas o r telepho ne uti li t y o r by the F irst District Cour t of Appeal i n 
the case of a water or sewer utili t y by f iling a notice of appeal wi t h t he Director, Di vision of Records and Repor ting and 
filing a copy of the notice of appea l a nd t he f 1 ling fee wi th 
the appropriate court . This filing must be completed within thirty ( 30) days of t he effect ive date of t hi s order, pu rsuant 
t o Rul e 9 .110, Flo rida Rul es of Appe llate Procedure . The notice o f appeal must be in t he form spec i f i ed in Rul e 
9.900(a ), F lo r ida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 

347 



w 
~ 

cc 

Schedule No. 1 
~~0 

Plant Ca~aci t:z: Charges Per A!Jreement ~ · ~ 
~-~~ 

COST PER ERC M>J TREVO $~ 
ACO:IMT ACCOJNT MISTOIIICAl UEIIOEO 'UCUT CAP.lCITT 1 APPl COST/UC 00'\ 

t-0 
IUIIEI TITlE DEC 31, 1986 July I , 1987 V.UIAIICE INCIUS£ ucs MIST Tt.EII!) TO IUtM IUCM -JO'\ 

'I' 
~ 

lOT 011 CAlli :U. Tl ON 6 , 1l0 15,398 9,268 151. 191 5521 3 
lOZ f.AlfCHI SE 2,664 7,610 4,946 185.661 5521 0 I 
lOl IIISC IIO,m 199,416 88,639 50.on 5521 20 36 
3 10 lAlf!) 125,450 135,57'5 10,125 8 .071 10790 12 13 100 u 
311 STIIUCTUUS 8,891 12,123 3,2J2 36.351 10790 I I 100 I 
314 WEllS 3,127,992 4,055,026 927,034 29.641 10790 290 376 100 376 
316 MI N$ I,S9S,329 2,114,544 519,515 32.561 10790 148 196 100 196 
317 IIISC 13,459 19,599 6,440 47.851 10790 I 2 100 2 
320 lAM!) 3 ,138 5,323 2,185 69.631 U425 0 0 
321 STIIUCTURES 96,327 ln,596 81,269 54.371 13425 7 13 100 u 
323 IIISC a,027 11,426 3,399 42.341 13425 I I 100 I 
325 HECUIC EOUIP 29a.l96 473,63] 17'5,437 55.an 13425 22 35 100 35 
326 DIESEl EOUIP n,099 101,698 29,599 41.051 13425 a 100 a 
330 lANO 143,867 160,992 17,125 11.901 13425 " 12 100 12 
331 U[AT PlAifT 1,142,548 1,403,al5 261,267 22.871 13425 as 105 100 l OS 
332 UEAT (OUIP 4,032,502 4,883,4n 8S0,670 21 .091 1342S 300 J64 100 364 
340 lAlfD 31,935 34,9S4 3,019 9.451 13425 3 100 
34T SIIIUCTUII£5 5,499 5,897 398 7.241 13425 0 0 100 0 
342 SlotACE T,631,467 T ,622,401 (9,066) ·0.561 13425 122 121 100 121 
343 TWS MI NS 6,a71,283 9,050,7'58 2,179,47'5 31.nl 29627 232 305 100 305 
343 DIST M illS 17, 6 16,692 20,855,012 3,Zl8,320 18. 331 47812 168 436 
344 flU MINS 150,396 1a7,S98 37,202 24. 74X 47812 3 4 100 4 
345 IUYICU 469,142 7'59,69S 290,SSJ 61 .9llt 
346 •Tns 394,263 440,596 46,333 11.7'51 
347 • TU INSTAll 4Sa,39S 547,025 88,630 19.3]1 
l4a lfi)W TS 1,673,463 2,289,040 61S,sn 36. m 10825 ISS 211 
390 GU 'lANT 1,912, 190 2,16a,n6 256,586 13.4Z1 47812 40 45 49 22 u c 

TOTAl 42,002,421 51,739,598 9,737,1n 23.18X 1,827 2,292 1,550 221 

S7.1S 

~ - - -



- - -
Schedule No. 2 

~~0 )> i3 
Plant Ca~acitz: Charges Per CoiTillission @ ~ 

!;:; 0 
~ · 
CDN 
ID ~ 
00\ 

CI)Sl PU UC JDJ TRE~fn ..-o 
-.JO\ AcalMT ACCQJJIT NISTOIIICAl TlEIInEO PERCENT CAPAC ITT l APPl COST/EIC 'f AN! It TITLE OEC 31, 1986 JAil 1, 19!9 V.UIA!.CE I~Cl!EASE ucs MIST TREND TO IEACM IEACM § 

301 Ollt;AJ~ IZATIOII 6,130 16,9!2 10,852 1n.on 5521 I 3 
302 flAMCMISE 2 ,664 8,393 5,729 215.051 5521 0 2 
303 IIISC 1IO,m 219,932 109,155 96.541 5521 20 40 
3 10 LAIO 125,450 145,346 19,896 15.861 10790 12 13 100 13 
311 STRUCTUltES 6,891 12,997 4, 106 46. 1SX 10790 I I 100 
314 \Ell$ 3 ,127,992 4,~ 7.2SO 1,219,288 la.96X 10790 290 403 100 403 
316 IIA IWS 1,595,329 2.2~7.265 671,936 42. 12% 10790 146 210 100 210 
317 IIISt 13,459 21 , 333 7,874 S6.so1 \0190 1 2 100 2 
320 lAJO 3 ,138 5,6n 2,534 ao.74X 12870 0 0 
121 SllUCTUlES 96 ,327 1a9,232 92 ,905 96.451 12870 1 15 100 IS 
323 III SC 8 ,027 12,175 4 ,148 51.671 12a70 1 I !00 1 
325 ElECUIC EOUIP 298,196 504,664 206,468 69.24:1:. 12a70 23 39 100 39 
326 DIESEL EOUIP n.ow 108,361 36,262 50.291 12a70 6 a 100 a 
330 LAIIO 143,867 166,501 22,6.34 15.7310 12870 11 13 100 1l 
] .31 TIE.t.T PLANT 1,142,548 1,451,854 309,]06 27.071 12870 89 Ill 100 I ll 
ll2 TIE.t.T EOUIP 4 ,032,S02 5,050,587 1,017,7a5 25.241 12870 lll 392 100 192 
],40 L.t.oro l 1,93S 44,869 12,934 40.50X 12870 2 l 100 3 
],41 SUUCTURES 5 ,499 7,570 2,071 17.661 12a70 0 100 
],42 STOII.t.~E 1,631,467 2,082,601 451,134 27.651 12a70 127 162 100 162 
],43 flAilS IVo iNS 6,871,2al 9,981,906 3 ,110,623 45.271 29627 232 nr 100 337 
],4] DIST MAINS 17,616,692 23, 000,589 5,383, a97 l 0.56X 41812 368 461 
lo44 filE IVo i MS 150,396 206,89a S6,502 31.571 41812 3 4 100 
lo4S SUYICES 469,142 766,!28 297,686 63.4SX 
],46 IIUEIS 394,263 440 ,596 46,333 11 .751 
],47 IIET£1 I-STALL 458,395 570, 106 111,711 24. 371 
~ NfDI.AIIlS 1,673, 463 2 , 465, 120 791,657 47.311 10825 ISS 226 
390 GO Pl.t.MI 1,912,190 2,191,901 479,711 25.091 47812 40 5•0 49 25 U C 

TOI.t.l 42,002 ,421 56,467, 559 14,485,118 34. 491 1,851 2,522 1,743 221 
w 

S7,89 

~ ~ (.0 


	Roll 9-916
	Roll 9-917
	Roll 9-918
	Roll 9-919
	Roll 9-920
	Roll 9-921
	Roll 9-922
	Roll 9-923
	Roll 9-924
	Roll 9-925
	Roll 9-926
	Roll 9-927



